
 
AGENDA 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024, at 10.00 am Ask for: 
 

Matt Dentten 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

03000 418381 

 
Membership  
 
Scheme Employer Representatives (4) 
 
Kent County Council (2) Mr R Thomas (Chair) and Mr D Jeffrey 

 
District/Medway Council (1) Cllr R Carnac 

 
Police/Fire & Rescue (1)   Ms A Hartley 

 
Scheme Member Representatives (4) 
 
Active Scheme Member Representative (1) 
 
Pensioner Representatives (2) 
 
Unison Representative (1) 

 
 
Ms K King, Kent County Council 
 
Mrs A Mings, Mr G Ward 
 
Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chair) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Apologies and Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Future meeting dates  

 To note that meetings of Pension Board will take place at 10.00 am on the following 
dates: 
 
11 June 2024 
3 September 2024 

21 November 2024 
25 February 2025 
3 June 2025 



 

5. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  

6. Governance updates including Draft Business Plan for 2024/25 - 2026/27 (Pages 7 
- 28) 

7. Communication Policy (Pages 29 - 40) 

8. Member Training (Pages 41 - 54) 

9. Pensions Administration (Pages 55 - 66) 

10. Employer Governance (Pages 67 - 72) 

11. Investment Update (Pages 73 - 110) 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

 

12. CEM Benchmarking (Pages 111 - 128) 

13. ACCESS (Pages 129 - 134) 

14. McCloud (Pages 135 - 138) 

15. Cyber Security (Pages 139 - 142) 

 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 4 March 2024 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 28 November 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Cllr R Carnac, Ms A Hartley, Ms K King, 
Mr J Parsons (Vice Chair) and Mr G Ward 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Mr J Graham 
(Pension Fund and Treasury Investments Manager), Mrs C Chambers (Pensions 
Manager), Mrs E Green (Senior Pensions Programme Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior 
Accountant - Employer Governance and Compliance) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE VIRTUALLY: Mrs A Mings and Mr C Simkins 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
55. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Jeffrey.  
 
56. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
In relation to item 11 (Employer Risk Review), the Chair declared a non-pecunariary 
interest that he was a trustee of Active Life Ltd.  
 
57. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
58. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  
(Item 4) 
 

1. Mr Simkins gave a verbal update on the work of the Pension Fund Committee 
and its most recent meeting on 26 September 2023, highlighting the following: 

a. The Committee had agreed its new investment strategy which would be 
implemented over the coming months;  

b. The Committee agreed the Fund’s response to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities’ LGPS: Next steps on 
investments consultation and 
[...]
ension Fund from 1 August to 31 October 2023, 
including: performance; recruitment; breaches of law; complaints, compliments 
and comments; project updates; overpayment recovery and write off limits; 
communications and support; technical developments; training; and 
development. She noted that work to update KPIs was ongoing and 
incorporated CIPFA guidance, regulations and best practice from across the 
sector. She confirmed that the Fund had created a LinkedIn page to raise 
awareness of its work. She advised the Board that despite good progress, 
SCAPE factor changes continued to impact the workload of the Pensions 
Administration team.  
 

2. In response to a question from a Board Member, Mrs Chambers reassured the 
Board that there were few outstanding vacancies, with no more than two 
vacancies in any team. She advised that whilst some vacancies were in 
reviewing roles, this would not have a significant impact on the administration 
of the Fund. 

Page 2



 

 

 
3. Following a question from a Board Member, Mrs Chambers agreed to share 

further details of the two write offs totalling £18,695.60 which occurred in 
August 2023 following the meeting.  
 

4. Mrs Chambers acknowledged, following a question from a Board Member, that 
any backlog at the point that members are connected to the pensions 
dashboard would impact the state pensions were presented, which would 
significantly increase member queries.   
 

5. Mrs Chambers confirmed, following a question from the Vice Chair, that the 
member self-service sign up rate was consistent across active, deferred and 
retired member groups. She added that member self-service would be further 
promoted with the new platform.  

 
RESOLVED to note and comment on the report. 
 
61. Employer Governance  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report which updated Board Members on Fund 
employers for the 3 months ending 30 September 2023, employer admissions 
agreed by the Committee at its last meeting, deemed e
[...]
n training. She reminded Board Members that the next workshop, 
which had been developed with Barnett Waddingham, was planned for 7 
December and covered audit and accounting standards.  
 

2. The Chair asked whether there had been any progress in making training for 
Pension Fund Committee members mandatory. Mr Buckland confirmed that 
whilst the Fund had made a commitment that all members would receive 
training, there was no legal obligation, though attendance by Committee 
members had been strong.  
 

3. The Vice Chair suggested that members undertake the LGA’s Pension 
Fundamentals training course.  
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
63. Investment Update  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report which provided the Board with an update on 
the Fund’s investment activity and performance, responsible investment 
developments since the Board’s last meeting and review of the Fund’s 
investment strategy carried out by the Pension Fund Committee which 
concluded at its 26 September meeting. He confirmed that as of 30 September 
2023, the Fund’s value was £7.83bn, an increase of £91m over the quarter, a 
return of 1.56% against a benchmark of 1.08%. He noted that fixed income 
markets continued to struggle, though the Fund’s two multi asset credit 
managers exceeded the 1.37% benchmark with returns of 2.76% and 2.56%. 
It was also noted that property experienced negative capital returns during the 
quarter, but positive income yields meant overall returns were broadly flat over 
the quarter, with a -0.25% total return for the MSCI property index. Concerning 
responsible investment, he confirmed that the Responsible Investment 
Working Group had met twice with workshops on sustainable development 
goals and impact investing, with the objective of understanding the relevance 
of the concepts to the Fund. He explained that the Working Group was 
reviewing the Fund’s responsible investment policy, ahead of consideration by 
Pension Fund Committee in February 2024. Regarding net zero, he confirmed 
that Mercer had completed a climate impact analysis, ahead of the Committee 
considering Net Zero targets at its December meeting.   
 

2. Following a question from the Chair, Mr Graham confirmed that PIRC Ltd, who 
had recently be commissioned by ACCESS to provide advice and support in 
respect of the implementation of the responsible investment guidelines, would 
be utilised by member authorities including Kent to understand commonalities 
across the pool.  
 

Page 4



 

 

3. In response to a question from the Vice Chair, Mr Buckland agreed to confirm 
Responsible Investment Working Group membership arrangements with the 
Board following the meeting.  
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to minutes) 

 
64. ACCESS  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report which summarised the activities of the 
ACCESS pool since the last meeting of the Board, as well as the Kent Pension 
Fund’s approved response to the Government’s ‘LGPS: Next steps on 
investments’ consultation.  
 

2. The Chair noted that he and the Vice Chair would be observing the ACCESS 
Joint Committee’s next meeting on 4 December. 
 

3. Following a question from the Chair, Mr Buckland confirmed that no 
commitment had yet been made by ACCESS on how progress made to 
address the findings of its third-party review would be monitored. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
65. Employer Risk Review  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mr Graham gave an overview of the report which updated the Board on the 
Fund’s employer risk management activities, addressing the implications of a 
specific Fund employer issue and the findings of an employer risk analysis 
report from the Fund’s actuary, Barnett Waddingham. 
 

2. Mr Ward declared that he was a coopted member of Canterbury Christ Church 
University’s Audit Committee.  
 

3. Board Members questioned measures to reduce risk, pass through employer 
status and the impact of employer insolvency on other employers in the Fund.  
 

4. The Board supported the monitoring of “at risk” employers identified in the 
report.  
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

Page 5



 

 

66. McCloud Judgment  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Mrs Green introduced the report which updated the Board on the measures in 
place and progress made by the Kent Pension Fund in obtaining data from 
scheme employers, following the McCloud Remedy Regulations which came 
into effect on 1 October 2023.  
 

2. Board Members asked questions on prioritisation, the cost of the McCloud 
Remedy work to the Fund and expected percentage of employers who would 
be reached by the end of November. It was explained that obtaining 100% of 
data would not be possible because of ceased employers and employers that 
had already contacted Kent Pension Fund explaining that they did not hold the 
data requested. It was noted that in these circumstances, guidance from the 
Scheme Advisory Board would be referred to. 
 

3. Mr Buckland agreed to share the number of employers and approximate 
number of net scheme members reached following the meeting.  
 

 
RESOLVED to note the report, in particular the resource implications and progress 
to-date. 
 
67. Cyber Security  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Mrs Green introduced the report which provided an update on the cyber 
security work being undertaken by the Fund. 
 

2. Board Members made comments on the impact of artificial intelligence (AI) on 
cyber security and Kent’s AI policy.  

 
RESOVLED to note the report. 
 
68. Risk Register  
(Item 14) 
 
This agenda item was deferred to the next meeting of Pension Board. 
 
AOB 
 
Mr Buckland gave a presentation on the government response, issued on 22 
November, to the LGPS:
[...]
B.  

 as part of these quarterly updates: 

 highlight any areas where we are exceeding or failing to achieve our targets and the reasons why and identify any changes 

to the planned priorities as a result of this. 

 highlight any significant additional spend or underspend in relation to the agreed budget as it becomes apparent. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 12 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Communication Policy update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary:  
 
The Communication policy sets out the plans concerning the methods of communication 
with stakeholders of the Kent Pension Fund. 
 
The policy is reviewed and refreshed, where necessary, annually to ensure that it 
accurately reflects how we communicate with our stakeholders, and this is the first 
annual review since the policy was introduced in 2023.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is asked to note the report. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

1. Communication Policy updates 
 

1.1 The Fund’s new Communication policy for 2024/25 is attached in the 

Appendix. 

 

1.2 As part of the “Digital by Default” objective, the Fund has undertaken a mailing 

preference exercise to notify active and deferred members that future Annual 

Benefit Illustrations (ABI) will be published on member self-service as opposed 

to being sent out as hard copies in the post. The final active member digital 

notification letter will be issued at the end of March. 

 

1.3 Active members will receive their 2024 ABI electronically via member self-

service and will receive an email notification advising them how to logon or 

register. The members employer will also be advised when the illustrations are 

available. 

 

1.4 Deferred members will receive their final digital notification with their 2024 ABI. 

The 2025 ABI will be issued electronically via member self-service and 

members will receive 
[...]
 

available via Member Self 

Service. 

Member webinars / presentations On request via employer and 

on a regular programme 

Online and face to face Via employer or online 

One to one meeting with members On request Online  Online 

Training for new employers As necessary Online and face to face In person or online 

Newsletter - Employers Quarterly Email Email to employers 

Employer Forum Twice a year Online and face to face In person or online 

Employer Working Group As necessary Online and face to face In person or online 

Ad hoc Employer Training and 
meetings 

On request Online and face to face In person or online 

Telephone helpline to the Fund Always available during 

advertised hours 

  

Online enquiry and document 
upload form 

Always available   

Member Self Service Always available   

Fund website Always available   

National websites (promoted in 
Fund publications) 

Always available   

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 12 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Member Training update  
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary:  
 

The Training Strategy has been updated.  The updates include formalising current 

practice and incorporating them into the new Training Strategy; providing clarity on 

the training expectations of Members of Pension Board and Pension Fund 

Committee; outlining potential consequences of persistent non-compliance; and 

clarifying the approach for reporting individual training attendance. 

 

This paper also provides an update on recently completed training events and the 

next structured training presentation, planned for 5 March 2024 (pensions 

administration). 

 

Following endorsement by Pension Board, the Strategy will then be presented to the 

Pension Fund Committee for approval. 

 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is asked to consider and endorse the updated Training Strategy, 

i
[...]
nagement Ltd (re Gravesend Grammar School/Decus Trust); and 

 
d) the Compass Contract Services UK Ltd net cessation surplus of £3,000 is 

allocated to Kent Catholic Schools Partnership share of the Fund being the 
funding pool for Kent and Medway academies. 

 
4. Actuary Procurement 

 
4.1 As reported to the Board at its meetings on 6 September and 28 November 

2023, the Fund has carried out a routine re-procurement exercise for the 
ongoing provision of actuarial advice, using a competitive process under the 
Actuarial, Benefits and Governance Consultancy Services Framework 
established by the National LGPS Frameworks. 
 

4.2 After a competitive tender process the outcome is the reappointment of the 
current incumbent Barnett Waddingham who has been the Fund actuary since 
2009.  
 

4.3 The new contract started on 1 February 2024 and is operative for 6 years with a 
possible 3-year extension. 

 

Steven Tagg, Senior Accountant Employer Governance and Compliance – Kent 
Pension Fund. 
 
T: 03000 416747 
 
E: steve.tagg@kent.gov.uk 
 
12 March 2024 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From: 
 

Chairman Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 12 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Investment Update  
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
To provide a summary of the Fund’s investment strategy, asset allocation, 
performance, and responsible investment activity. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is asked to note the report. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides the Board with an update on the Fund’s investment activity 

and performance, as well as on responsible investment developments that have 
taken place since the Board’s last meeting.  
 

2. Investment Strategy  
 

2.1 As reported to the Board at its last meeting, the Pension Fund Committee 
concluded its review of the Fund’s investment strategy at its September meeting 
and is now in the process
[...]
 update other areas of the ISS to aid 

readability and to better capture the Committee’s current investment 
governance practices. 
 

Page 74



3.6 The updated and approved version of the ISS is found at appendix 1 and 
additional or revised wording has been highlighted to enable the Board to easily 
identify changes. Following its approval, the revised ISS was published on the 
Fund’s website.  

 
4. Fund value and asset allocation 
 
4.1 As of 31 January 2024, the Fund’s value was £7.84bn (compared to £7.83bn as 

at 30 September 2023, the position previously reported to the Board. The table 
below sets out the current asset allocation versus the Fund’s new strategic 
asset allocation and its revised rebalancing policy.  

 

Asset Class 

Strategic 
Asset 
Allocation 
(%) 

Tolerance 
Band (%) 

Current 
Asset 
Allocation 
(%) 

Variance Status 

Equities 53 +/- 10 53 0 In range 

UK Equities 10 +/- 2.5 15 5 Overweight 

Global Equities 38 +/- 5 38 0 In range 

Emerging 
Market Equities 

5 +/- 2.5 0 -5 Underweight 

Fixed Income 22 +/- 5 23 1 In range 

Credit 15 +/- 5 15 0 In range 

RMF 7 - 8 1 In range 

Alternatives 25 +/- 10 24 -1 In range 

Absolute Return 5 - 5 0 N/A 

Infrastructure 5 - 4 -1 N/A 

Private Equity 5 - 5 0 N/A 

Property 10 - 9 -1 N/A 

Cash 0 5 1 1 In range 

Total 100   100     

 
4.2 The current asset allocation is broadly aligned with the new strategic asset 

allocation, allowing for approved tolerance bands, with the exception of UK 
Equities and Emerging Market Equities, which are overweight and underweight, 
respectively. As noted above (para. 2.1) the Committee has approved decisions 
to bring these positions into line with the new target weights and therefore 
officers will not be recommending to the Committee that any (additional) 
rebalancing is undertaken at its meeting in March. 

 
5. Investment performance: quarter to 31 December 2023 

5.1 The Fund’s investments returned 1.42% in the three months to 31 December 
2023, 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Cllr R Carnac, Mr D Jeffrey, Ms K King, 
Mrs A Mings and Mr J Parsons 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Mr J Graham 
(Pension Fund and Treasury Investments Manager), Mrs C Chambers (Pensions 
Manager), Mrs E Green (Senior Pensions Programme Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior 
Accountant - Employer Governance and Compliance), Mrs A Jupp (Communication 
and Support Team Manager) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
69. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alison Hartley and Grahame Ward. 
 
70. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
No declarations were made.  
 
71. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
72. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Simkins gave a verbal update on the work of the Pension Fund Committee 
and its most recent meeting on 12 December 2023, highlighting the following: 
 

a. that the Committee agreed its implementation plan for the revised 
investment strategy, including the creation of an index-linked gilts 
portfolio, which would account for 7% of the Fund and which was 
implemented in February 2024; a revised equity protection mandate; 
and the movement of assets from UK equity to emerging market equity, 
with UK equities reducing from 23% to 10% as a result, with 
implementation of the change ongoing; 
 



 

2 

b. that the Committee agreed a 2050 Net Zero target for the Fund's 
investment portfolio, including a 43% reduction in emissions relating to 
the equity portfolio by 2030 and a 69% reduction by 2040; 
 

c. that it had also considered the initial outcomes of the Government's 
LGPS: Next steps on investments consultation; and 
 

d. that the Committee would be considering emerging market equities and 
private equity investment at its 26 March 2024 meeting, to ensure that 
the strategy is able to deliver the long-term funding goals which have 
been set out. 

 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 
73. Governance updates including Draft Business Plan for 2024/25 - 2026/27  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the report which detailed the Fund’s draft Business 
Plan for 2024/25 - 2026/27, updates to key policies and changes in regulation 
that would impact on the Fund. He explained that following the issue of The 
Pensions Regulator’s General Code, officers and advisers were investigating 
its implications on the Fund, which would be shared at a future meeting. 
Concerning the Economic Activities of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill, 
he stated that whilst the impact on the Fund was expected to be minimal its full 
implications would also be assessed. 
 

2. Mr Buckland gave a presentation on the draft Business Plan. The contents of 
the presentation included: 
 

a. that the Fund’s vision and long-term plan were unchanged; 
 

b. the governance, administration and investment and funding priority 
tasks, aligned to the Fund’s strategies; 

 
c. additional pressures, in the form of regulatory changes, continued 

change and a continued focus on delivery for members; and 
 

d. the Fund’s draft Budget for 2024/25 - 2026/27. 
 

3. Mr Buckland gave assurance that the Fund’s risk register would be reported to 
the Board’s next meeting. 
 

4. Following a question from a Member, Mr Buckland confirmed that the Fund 
membership would be updated to reflect the latest membership, ahead of 
consideration and approval by the Committee. 
 

5. In response to a request from a Member, Mr Buckland agreed to provide the 
Board with a Pensions team structure chart. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
  
 



 

3 

74. Communication Policy  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mrs Jupp introduced the report which gave an overview of the changes 
proposed to the Fund’s communication policy, which reflected the Fund’s 
move to “Digital by Default” and would be considered for approval by the 
Committee on 26 March 2024. It was explained that the under the Digital by 
Default objective the Fund had undertaken a mailing preference exercise to 
notify active and deferred members that future Annual Benefit Illustrations 
(ABI) would be published on member self-service as opposed to being sent 
out as hard copies in the post. She confirmed that active members would 
receive their 2024 ABI electronically via member self-service and would 
receive an email notification advising them how to logon or register, whilst 
deferred members would receive their final digital notification with their 2024 
ABI and the 2025 ABI would be issued electronically via member self-service. 
She explained that employers had been made aware of these proposed 
changes. 
 

2. Mrs Jupp confirmed, following a question from the Chair, that approximately 
60 of the Fund’s over 170,000 members had opted out of Digital by Default.  
 

3. Following a question from a Member, Mrs Jupp explained that scheme 
documents were currently under review and would be available on member 
self-service shortly. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
75. Member Training  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mrs Green introduced the report which detailed proposed changes to the 
Fund’s Training Strategy. She explained that the changes included the 
incorporation of current practice; clarity on the training expectations of 
Members of Pension Board and Pension Fund Committee; the potential 
consequences of persistent non-compliance; and clarification of the approach 
for reporting individual training attendance. She noted that following 
endorsement by Pension Board, the Strategy would be presented to the 
Pension Fund Committee for approval. 
 

2. The Chair commended the Board’s use of the training offered and compliance 
with the existing Strategy. 
 

3. A Member commented that concentrated training following the May 2025 local 
election should be prioritised, to ensure that new Members have an adequate 
understanding of the Board and Committee’s responsibilities. Mr Buckland 
gave assurance that the induction programme for new Members would be 
refreshed to provide the necessary training and support. 
 

4. Following a question from a Member on the impact of The Pensions 
Regulators General Code and whether its impact would be included in future 
training, Mr Buckland agreed to provide the Board with an update at the 
Board’s June meeting. 



 

4 

 
5. In response to a question from a Member, Mr Buckland agreed to continue to 

make Members aware of future external training options. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the updated Training Strategy, intended to supersede the 
current Training Strategy (2022). 
 
76. Pensions Administration  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mrs Chambers introduced the report which updated the Board on the 
administration of the Kent Pension Fund from 1 November 2023 to 31 January 
2024, including: performance; recruitment; breaches of law; complaints, 
compliments and comments; project updates; overpayment recovery and write 
off limits; communications and support; technical developments; training; and 
development. She noted that completed cases were at their highest in a year 
and that there was the ambition to further improve performance for low priority 
cases. Regarding the abolition of the lifetime allowance, she confirmed that 
training had been organised with external providers to ensure that the service 
understood the change’s implications. Technological developments including a 
new telephony system with new call flow models and member self-service 
were detailed. 
 

2. Following a question from the Chair, Mrs Chambers confirmed that the internal 
secondments had been from within the Pensions team and that there had 
been a 100% success rate of secondees receiving permanent positions. 
 

3. In response to a question from a Member, Mrs Jupp confirmed that member 
self-service had been promoted through webinars open to scheme members 
as well as advertising in the newsletter and on Fund’s website.  

 
77. Employer Governance  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Tagg introduced the report which updated Board Members on Fund 
employers for the 3 months ending 31 December 2023, employer admissions 
agreed by the Committee at its last meeting and the actuarial procurement 
project. He highlighted recent strong performance with the Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI) for the percentage of contributions received on time by value 
met every month April to December as well as the KPI for the percentage of 
contributions received on time by employers met every month April to 
December 2023, except for May 2023. Regarding the actuarial procurement, 
he confirmed that Barnett Waddingham, being the Fund actuary since 2009, 
were reappointed on 1 February 2024 for 6 years with a possible 3-year 
extension. 
 

2. The Chair asked whether any other proactive measures could be put in place 
to support the timely admission of new employers. Mr Tagg explained that 
since a change in regulations in May 2018 backdated admissions to the Fund 
were permitted, with the intention of improving flexibility. He noted that the 
change meant that the Fund was often only made aware of required 
admissions after contracts had began, which could delay members benefits 



 

5 

until the legal documents are in place. He gave assurance that the Fund 
continued to work hard with employers to avoid any delays and that the Fund 
actively engaged employers where issues were identified.  
 

3. A Member asked whether late admissions affected the Fund’s ability to earn 
returns on delayed contributions. Mr Tagg explained that the regulations 
allowed for the Fund to charge an interest payment on late contributions. He 
added that in practice interest on employer contributions was sometimes 
charged but had not been charged on employee contributions.  
 

4. Following a question from the Chair, Mr Buckland explained that the impact of 
late joiners to the Fund ahead of the triennial evaluation would be neutral.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
78. Investment Update  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report which provided the Board with an update on 
the Fund’s investment activity and performance as well as responsible 
investment developments since the Board’s last meeting. He confirmed that as 
of 31 January 2024, the Fund’s value was £7.84bn and had returned 1.42% in 
the three months to 31 December 2023, compared to the benchmark return of 
3.05%, with an annual return at year end of 2.98% against a benchmark of 
8.65%. He confirmed that the Committee had approved an updated 
Investment Strategy Statement, as a result of the investment strategy review 
and new strategic asset allocation. He noted that the Committee had held an 
investment strategy development day with the Fund’s investment advisor, 
which was attended by the Chair of Pension Board, and considered 
responsible investment, including the implications of climate change on risk 
management and clean energy investment opportunities. 
 

2. In response to a question from a Member on whether the actuary’s interim 
assessment of funding levels would affect employer contribution rates, Mr 
Buckland explained that it would not and that the review was purely for 
information ahead of the Fund’s next triannual evaluation in September 2025, 
at which point employer contribution rates would be determined.  
 

3. The Chair asked whether tracking of the Fund’s progress against its net zero 
target had been considered. Mr Graham confirmed that the target had been 
communicated to the Fund’s investment managers as well as the ACCESS 
pool and that progress would be considered as part of the Committee’s review 
of mandates.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 



 

6 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to minutes) 

 
79. CEM Benchmarking  
(Item 12) 
 
David Jennings (CEM) and John Simmonds (CEM) were in attendance for this item. 

 
1. Mr Jennings and Mr Simmonds gave a presentation which outlined the 

findings of CEM’s benchmarking assessment of Kent Pension Fund’s 
administration services as at 31 March 2023. 
 

2. Board Members asked questions, which were responded to by officers and 
CEM, on the adoption of best practice from other high performing funds; 
importance of considering the benchmarking results during the development of 
the Fund’s next administration strategy; development of online capabilities; 
and the importance of external assurance. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report and presentation delivered by CEM during the 
Pension Board meeting on key findings. 
 
80. ACCESS  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report which summarised the activities of the 
ACCESS pool since the last meeting of the Board, including the business 
transacted at the Joint Committee’s 4 March meeting. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
81. McCloud  
(Item 14) 
 

1. Mrs Green introduced the report which updated the Board on the measures in 
place, including the procurement of ITM to support the data rectification 
project, and progress made by the Kent Pension Fund in obtaining data from 
scheme employers as well as the challenges faced. 
 

2. Board Members asked questions on support for organisations and individuals 
submitting their data and measures to increase response rates amongst 
smaller employers in the Fund. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
82. Cyber Security  
(Item 15) 
 

1. Mrs Green introduced the report which provided an update on the cyber 
security work being undertaken by the Fund. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 



 

7 

 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


